
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 27th February, 2014 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Gruen 
N Taggart (Chair) 
S Hamilton 
E Nash 
N Walshaw 
M Ingham 
J Cummins 
J Lewis 
 

M Hamilton 
 

R Procter 
G Latty 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
  
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 APPLICATION 13/04852/FU - MULTI STOREY 
CAR PARK AND AKBARS - GREEK 
STREET/RUSSELL STREET AND BOND COURT 
LS1 
 
Further to minute 47 of the City Plans Panel 
meeting held on 29th August 2013, where Panel 
received a pre-application presentation on 
proposals for a hotel, to consider the formal 
application for a 10 storey hotel building, 
associated works and public realm works 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 20 

7   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 PREAPP/13/00789 - PINNACLE BUILDING - 
BOND STREET/UPPER BASINGHALL STREET 
LS1 - PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
and to receive a presentation on pre-application 
proposals for digital media screen 
 
This is a pre-application presentation and no 
formal decision on the development will be taken, 
however it is an opportunity for Panel Members to 
ask questions, raise issues, seek clarification and 
comment on the proposals at this stage. A ward 
member or a nominated community representative 
has a maximum of 15 minutes to present 
their comments.  
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

21 - 
28 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 PREAPP/14/00015 - VICTORIA GATE - PHASE 2 
CAR PARK - LAND BOUNDED BY VICAR LANE, 
LADY LANE, TEMPLAR PLACE AND THE 
INNER RING ROAD LS2 - PRE-APPLICATION 
PRESENTATION 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
and to receive a presentation on pre-application 
proposals for the demolition of a number of existing 
buildings to allow for the temporary reconfiguration 
of and addition to the existing car parking (an 
increase in car parking spaces from 542 to 824) 
and associated landscaping 
 
This is a pre-application presentation and no 
formal decision on the development will be taken, 
however it is an opportunity for Panel Members to 
ask questions, raise issues, seek clarification and 
comment on the proposals at this stage. A ward 
member or a nominated community representative 
has a maximum of 15 minutes to present 
their comments.  
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

29 - 
36 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
Thursday 20th March 2014  
Thursday 10th April 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444  
 
 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact:  Angela M Bloor 
 Tel: 0113  247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference:  site visits
 Date  18th February 2014  
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS –  CITY PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 27TH FEBRUARY 2014 
 

Prior to the meeting of City Plans Panel on Thursday  27th February 2014, the following site 
visits will take place: 
 

9.30am  Depart Civic Hall  
 

9.45am City and 
Hunslet 

Victoria Gate Phase 2 – Car Park – land bounded by 
Vicar Lane, Lady Lane, Templar Place and the Inner Ring 
Road –  pre-application presentation - depart site at 
10.15am  
 

10.30am City and 
Hunslet 

Pinnacle Building – Bond Street/Upper Basinghall Street 
– digital media screen – pre application presentation 
depart site 11.00am 
 

11.10am City and 
Hunslet 

16 Greek Street – 10 storey hotel building, associated 
works and public realm works – depart 11.40am 
 

12.00 noon 
approximately 

 Return to Civic Hall 

 
As all the sites are within the City Centre it has been agreed with the Chair that the sites will 
be visited on foot. 
 
Please meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 9.25am  for a 9.30am start. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 

To all Members of City Plans Panel 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

CITY PLANS PANEL 

Date: 27th FEBRUARY 2014

Subject: 10 STOREY HOTEL BUILDING, ASSOCIATED WORKS AND PUBLIC REALM 
WORKS ON LAND AT GREEK STREET/ RUSSELL ST/BOND CT, LEEDS (13/04852/FU)

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
FR Evans (Leeds) Ltd 29.10.2013 28.01.2014

       

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION - Subject to the condition set 
out below and any other conditions that the Chief Planning Officer considers 
necessary. 

Conditions 

1. Time Limit (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Highway works shown on approved site layout plan to be completed prior to 

opening of hotel to customers
4. Samples of all external walling and roofing materials for the hotel building.
5. Samples of all external walling materials for the extension to Minerva House and 

making good of Capitol House
6. Construction of a sample panel of all external walling materials.   
7. Samples of all external surfacing materials.
8. Detailed 1:20 scale working drawings shall be submitted including cross sections 

of ground floor treatments, window bays and roofline/eaves.
9. Hard and/or soft landscaping scheme.
10. Maintenance of landscaping scheme.
11. Provision of internal cycle store set out on approved plan 

Electoral Wards Affected:

City and Hunslet

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Originator: P. Kendall

Tel: 0113 2478196

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



12. Construction activities to take place 0800-1800 Mon-Fri and 0800-1300 Sat with 
no such 
[...]
eing refurbished and the sense is that there is now an opportunity to 
upgrade this part of the city centre. The new hotel building has been designed to 
relate well to all of its neighbours in both form and elevational treatment. The use is 

Page 18



appropriate to this city centre location and will provide life and vitality throughout 
the day and night. The laying out of a large area of public realm and highway by the 
applicant, as well as the creation of a new pedestrian route, is welcomed and the 
proposal will generate employment opportunities both during the construction and 
operational phases once opened to the public. The proposal is in accordance with 
all policy objectives and is considered to be acceptable.      

Background Papers:
Application file:  12/04154/FU Pennine House
Application file:  13/00779/FU Minerva House
Application file: 13/05382/FU Capitol House

Page 19



CITY  PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

13/04852/FU111333///00044488852/FFFU

Page 20



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

CITY PLANS PANEL

Date: 27th February 2014

Subject: PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION OF PROPOSALS FOR THE 
INSTALLATION OF A DIGITAL MEDIA SCREEN TO THE PINNACLE BUILDING, BOND 
STREET / UPPER-BASINGHALL STREET, LS1 5AA (PREAPP/13/00789)

       

RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Plans Panel for information.  The 
Developer will present the details of the scheme to allow Members to consider and 
comment on the proposals at this stage.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This presentation is intended to inform Members of the emerging proposals for the 
installation of a permanent digital media advertisement screen to the western 
elevation of the Pinnacle Building, Bond Street / Upper-Basinghall Street in Leeds 
City Centre.

1.2 The proposal is brought to City Plans Panel since it represents a new format of large 
scale di
[...]
rianised area with no 
‘head-on views of the screen from the road network, specifically from Park Row.

7.9 The enhanced public space would avoid potential obstruction for pedestrians if 
people are encouraged to stop to view the screen, creating a wider pedestrian 
setting allowing space to pause without impacting upon or impeding pedestrian
flows.

Do Members agree that there are unlikely to be any adverse highway safety 
implications arising from the proposed screen?

Background Papers:

PREAPP/13/00789
CABE/English Heritage guidance ‘Large Digital Screen in Public Spaces’ (2009)

Page 27



CITY  PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

PREAPP/13/00789PREAPP/13/00789

Page 28



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

CITY PLANS PANEL

Date: 27th February 2014

Subject: PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION OF PROPOSALS FOR THE DEMOLITION 
OF A NUMBER OF EXISTING BUILDINGS TO ALLOW FOR THE TEMPORARY 
RECONFIGURATION OF AND ADDITION TO THE EXISTING CAR PARKING (AN 
INCREASE IN CAR PARKING SPACES FROM 542 TO 824) AND ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING (PREAPP/14/00015) AT LAND BOUND BY VICAR LANE, LADY LANE, 
TEMPLAR PLACE AND THE INNER RING ROAD.  

       

RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Plans Panel for information.  The 
Developer will present the details of the scheme to allow Members to consider and 
comment on the proposals at this stage.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This presentation is intended to inform Members of the emerging proposals for the 
temporary reconfiguration of existing off-street car parking and the addition of 281
additional off-street car parking spaces, with some temporary mixed use units and 
landscaping, on the Phase 2 section of the Victoria Gate site.  

1.2 The proposal is brought to City Plans Panel as the development involves the 
demolition of a number of buildings including the former Vicar Lane bus station and 
Lyo
[...]
I Listed Building constructed as a 
chapel in 1840.  The building has been unoccupied for some time and is in a poor 
physical condition with no remaining internal features of interest.  The Templar Hotel, 
at the junction with Templar Street, is a mid-late 19th Century building still in use as 
a public house.  100-104 Vicar Lane originally formed part of the West Yorkshire Bus 
Station but is now vacant. 

2.4 The existing off-street car parking spaces across the site are currently all long stay 
parking.  A large proportion of these car parking spaces to the northern side of the 
site have been recently contracted to one company and as such are no longer 
available for general use. There is short stay on-street parking on Templar Street, 
Templar Lane, Templar Place, Lady Lane and Edward Street, totalling 97 spaces.

3.0 PROPOSALS

3.1 The proposals are a temporary scheme (for an estimated period of some 5 years) to 
maximise the use of the existing off-street long stay car parking areas by reordering 
the layout. In addition, it is proposed to introduce a further 281 off street short stay 
spaces for shoppers and visitors, taking the total spaces from 542 to 823. Of this 
new total it is proposed that 23 be disabled users car parking spaces (this being 
3.5% of the total off-street car parking provision). This short stay car parking would 
provide replacement public short stay car parking for that lost on the Union Street car 
park for Phase 1 of the Victoria Gate development.        

3.2 To facilitate such an increase in car parking numbers there would be a requirement 
to demolish some of the buildings on the Phase 2 site to create the necessary space.
As such the proposal is for the demolition of Saxon Hawke House (Lyon Works), the 
former West Yorkshire Bus Station (100 to 104 Vicar Lane) and the attached 
Provident House building (106 to 118 Vicar Lane), and 130 Vicar Lane and the 
attached 1 to 7 Templar Street to the north western end of the site. It is 
[...]
on in favour of 
sustainable development contained in the National Planning Policy Framework.

6.0 ISSUES

Members are asked to comment on the scheme and to consider the following 
matters:

6.1 The proposals require the relaying of all car park areas and some areas currently 
occupied by buildings, as well as public highway areas on Templar Lane, Edward 
Street, North Court, plus a vacant space to the north east corner of the site, to create 
the realigned and additional parking. This would also require the Stopping Up of 
Edward Street, Templar Lane and North Croft. The proposal would result in a total 
number of car parking spaces on the site of 823 (currently there are 542 spaces),
with the additional spaces being short stay for shoppers and visitors. Some 37 Leeds 

Page 34



City Council controlled on-street short stay car parking spaces would need to be 
removed to facilitate the bringing forward of the proposal, for which there would be a 
requirement for financial recompense. 

6.2 Do Members consider the reconfigured and additional short stay car parking 
numbers, and the required Stopping Up to be acceptable? Do Members 
consider the associated loss of on-street short stay car parking and proposal 
for there to be financial compensation to be acceptable? 

6.3 The buildings shown as proposed for demolition to bring forward the proposal are,
Lyons Works and the former West Yorkshire Bus Station, which are defined in the 
Conservation Strategy (HUK17) of the 2011 Outline Planning Application 
(11/01000/OT) for the Victoria Gate scheme as a non-designated heritage assets
and Provident House (106 to 118 Vicar Lane), 130 Vicar Lane and 1 to 7 Templar 
Street, which are not afforded the same importance in this approved document. 

6.4 Do Members consider the demolition of Lyons Works, the former West 
Yorkshire Bus Station and the other named buildings to be justified?    

6.7 Due to the proposals being to increase upon and reorganise the existing car parking 
on the site, the proposed landscaping would be largely hard surfacing with soft 
landscaping edging the site, with much of this being the Vicar Lane frontage, and
following the line of the main pedestrian route across the site.    

6.8 Do Members consider the landscaping to be sufficient and appropriate? Do 
Members consider that the landscape treatment to the Vicar Lane edges in 
particular adequately maintain the sense of enclosure of the street, preserve 
the character of nearby designated and non-designated heritage assets and 
add positively to views along Vicar Lane on a temporary basis?    

Background Papers:

PREAPP/14/00015

Page 35



CITY  PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

PREAPP/14/00015

Page 36


	Agenda
	site visit letter
	6 Application 13/04852/FU - Multi storey car park and Akbars - Greek Street/Russell Street and Bond Court LS1
	7 Preapp/13/00789 - Pinnacle Building - Bond Street/Upper Basinghall Street LS1 - Pre-application presentation
	8 Preapp/14/00015 - Victoria Gate - Phase 2 Car Park - Land bounded by Vicar Lane, Lady Lane, Templar Place and the Inner Ring Road LS2 - Pre-application presentation



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors P Gruen, R Procter, 
S Hamilton, G Latty, T Leadley, E Nash, 
N Walshaw, M Ingham, J Cummins, 
J Lewis and C Campbell 

 
 
 

151 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting 
 
 

152 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
 

153 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Blackburn who 
was substituted for by Councillor Campbell.   Members were also informed 
that Councillor M Hamilton had indicated that he might have to miss the 
meeting due to a work commitment which had unexpectedly arisen 
 
 

154 Application 13/04852/FU - 10 storey hotel building, associated works and 
public realm works on land at  Greek Street/Russell Street and Bond 
Court LS1  

 
 Further to minute 47 of the City Plans Panel meeting held on 29th 
August 2013, where Panel received a pre-application presentation on 
proposals for a 10 storey hotel building with associated works, Members 
considered a further report of the Chief Planning Officer setting out the formal 
application 
 Plans, photographs, graphics, drawings and sample materials were 
displayed at the meeting.   A Members site visit had taken place earlier in the 
day 
 Officers presented the report which related to the redevelopment of a 
former mechanical stacker car park and a restaurant between Russell Street 
and Greek Street to provide a 10 storey, 90 bedroom hotel, enhanced public 
realm and changes to the public highway on Russell Street and Greek Street 
 Details of the proposed materials were outlined, with stone and black 
granite forming the main cladding materials 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

 Receipt of a further letter of objection was reported, with the contents 
of this being read out to the Panel and clarification being given on the issues 
raised in the representation relating to basement fire exits 
 Members considered the application and commented on the following 
matters: 

• the basement fire exit route beneath the adjacent Minerva 
House and whether the wish to accommodate this would be an 
undertaking.   Members were informed that Minerva House was 
in the same ownership as the subject site and that the fire exit 
requirements would be accommodated 

• the terrace blinds shown facing Greek Street.   It was confirmed 
that these would be retractable blinds 

• wind around the site and the need for this issue to be thoroughly 
examined and for Members to be persuaded by good evidence 
that the proposals would not make the situation worse.   The 
Deputy Area Planning Manager stated that although the existing 
wind conditions could lead to discomfort, they were not unsafe, 
with both the Developer’s wind consultant and the Council’s 
independent consultant confirming this.   The existing wind 
conditions in Bond Court were as a result of taller buildings 
around the site and the application before Panel did not change 
these conditions.   Concerns continued to be raised about this 
and the need for clarity that in the event of a serious incident 
around the site which was subsequently attributable to the wind 
conditions directly associated with the development, that the 
Council would not suffer financial or reputational loss as a result.   
The Chief Planning Officer highlighted the differences in 
approach to the issue of wind since the approval of Bridgewater 
Place and reiterated that Bond Court was not an area of danger 
in respect of wind; that the problems which occurred in this area 
arose from a different building and that this was not a reason for 
withholding planning permission.   The possibility of appropriate 
conditions to address Members’ concerns were discussed with 
the Panel’s Legal Adviser stating that the important point was 
that the Council’s independent wind consultant had reviewed the 
applicant’s wind assessment – this was not a case of the 
Council simply accepting the applicant’s assessment at face 
value -  and suggesting an informative be included on the 
planning permission to this effect 

• the need for Officers within City Development to assist Akhbar’s 
to relocate within Leeds.   The Chief Planning Officer advised 
that it would be for the landlords to deal with the lease but that 
Council Officers would offer positive assistance in this matter 

• the weathering of black granite with concerns about the visual 
appearance of the building over time.   The Chair allowed the 
applicant’s agent who was in attendance, to address the Panel 
on this point, with Members being informed that the quality of 
the granite used was key to how the material weathered; that 
high quality black granite would be used on the building and an 
appropriate maintenance regime would be implemented to 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

ensure the finish of the building was appropriate for the 4 star 
plus hotel 

• the lighting proposals, with concerns about the design of the 
lighting strip at the top of the building.   Members were informed 
that further discussions would take place on this, with a 
condition covering external lighting being proposed 

• works to the pavement in Greek Street.   It was confirmed that 
tarmac would not be used and that under S278 works, Highways 
would control this and would be looking for a seamless finish 

• that no signage was shown on the images before Panel.   
Members were informed that signage details would be dealt with 
as a separate application and brought before Panel if concerns 
existed about what was proposed 

• the drop off point for visitors on Greek Street, with concerns 
being raised that some visitors could seek to use Bond Court 
instead and the need for clear details of the drop off 
arrangements to be provided to visitors, particularly on the 
hotel’s web site  

• the proposed landscaping; tree species and concerns about 
trees being planted in pots which would prevent adequate root 
space 

Members considered how to proceed 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted approval subject to the 
conditions set out in the submitted report, subject to additional conditions to 
control the details of the drop off/pick up point, the proposed lighting to the top 
of the building and tree planting on the site and subject to any other conditions 
which the Chief Planning Officer considers to be necessary and subject to an 
informative on the decision relating to the independent review of the 
applicant’s wind assessment 
 
 During consideration of this matter, Councillor R Procter joined the 
meeting 
 
 

155 Site visits  
 

 Prior to consideration of the pre-application presentations, the Chair 
referred to visits to Bradford to see an anaerobic digestion facility and to 
Derby to view a student housing development, ahead of the Panel’s 
consideration of such schemes in Leeds.   It was confirmed that 14th March 
was the most suitable date for both of these visits, with Officers being asked 
to make the necessary arrangements  
 
 

156 Preapp/13/00789 - Installation of a digital media screen - Pinnacle 
Building - Bond Street/Upper Basinghall Street LS1 - Pre-application 
presentation  

 
 Plans and graphics were displayed at the meeting.   A Members site 
visit had been undertaken earlier in the day 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

 Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer setting out 
proposals for a digital media screen on to the western elevation of the 
Pinnacle building to be located above the supermarket entrance.   The Panel 
also received a presentation on the proposals on behalf of the applicant and 
was provided with the following information: 

• that an application for a digital media screen on the eastern 
elevation of the building had not been supported by City Centre 
Plans Panel in September 2012 

• that a smaller screen on the western elevation of the building 
was now being considered 

• that the screen would form part of the light box, be framed and 
flush to the building and be centrally located 

• that the orientation of the screen had been considered, with the 
portrait option being the most suitable 

• that the screen would add vitality to a bland façade and would 
signpost the retail core 

• the use of modern technology would mean that no cooling fans 
would be required for the screen 

• full motion images would be displayed on screen but without any 
sound 

• that the screen would be auto-dimmed at night to avoid glare 

• that a percentage of air time could be made available for use by 
the Council 

• a contribution towards public realm along Upper Basinghall 
Street would be made 

• that the location was considered to be suitable and that the 
proposal accorded with national and local planning guidance 
and with CABE guidelines 

It was noted that Members’ questions about the proposals had been  
fully addressed on the site visit  
 The Deputy Area Planning Manager requested the possibility of 
determination of the application under delegated powers, if no third party 
issues arose.   Whilst the Chair was supportive of this approach if the formal 
application mirrored what had been presented, concerns were raised by 
Councillor Leadley and Councillor Campbell about the principle of the 
proposals.   The difficulty of refusing such an application was acknowledged 
in view of the screen which had been granted permission at the Trinity 
development 
 Members considered how to proceed and provided the following 
responses to the points raised in the report: 

• that the majority of the Panel agreed that the visual impact from 
the proposal was acceptable and appropriate for this location 

• that regarding adverse highway safety implications arising from 
the proposed screen, Members considered there would not be 
any 

 RESOLVED -  To note the report, the presentation and the comments 
now made and that the majority view of the Panel was to defer and delegate 
determination of the application to the Chief Planning Officer so long as the 
formal application details were the same as had been presented to Panel 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

 
 

157 Preapp/14/00015 - Pre-application presentation for the demolition of a 
number of existing buildings to allow for the temporary reconfiguration 
of and addition to the existing car parking (increase in spaces from 542 
to 824) and associated hard landscaping - Victoria Gate - Phase 2 Car 
Park - Land bounded by Vicar Lane, Lady Lane, Templar Place and the 
Inner Ring Road LS2  

 
 Plans, photographs and graphics were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer outlining 
proposals for the temporary reconfiguration of existing off-street car parking 
and the addition of 281 additional off-street car parking spaces and 
landscaping on the phase 2 section of the Victoria Gate site.   Members also 
received a presentation on the proposals on behalf of the applicant 
 The following information was provided: 

• the proposals were for a temporary scheme for an estimated 
period of up to 5 years to maximise the use of existing off-street 
car parking; provide further parking for shoppers and visitors 
and to replace public parking from the Union Street car park 
which would be lost when building works for phase 1 of Victoria 
Gate commenced in April 2014 

• there was a need for high quality car parking in Leeds and this 
had been identified as an issue which prevented people from 
visiting the city 

• there was the opportunity to improve a part of the city which was 
in poor repair and although the works were temporary, they 
would be of high quality and would improve the feeling of safety 
in this area 

• that several buildings would need to be demolished although 
approval for these demolitions had been granted as part of the 
outline approval for Victoria Gate 

• a pedestrian spine, using resin bound gravel and bounded by 
trees and lighting columns would be created from the market to 
Templar Street.   A green buffer, 4 metres wide, with nooks for 
seating would be provided at Vicar Lane.   To create this effect 
semi-mature trees would be used.   Gateway spaces (foyers) 
would also be provided around the site on key pedestrian desire 
lines to the surrounding area.   Pay machines would be located 
at the foyers 

• in terms of car parking surfacing treatments, various options 
were being considered including a cellular system  

Members discussed the proposals and commented on the following  
matters: 

• the timescale for the temporary scheme, with the hope that 
within 5 years phase 2 of the permanent Victoria Gate 
development scheme would be progressing 

• there were no guarantees that if approved, the applicant would 
not then sell the site 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

• the extent of the demolition works to be undertaken 

• whether the proposals could lead to flooding of the nearby beck 

• whether parent and child parking spaces would be provided 

• the price rates for parking 

• the maintenance of the landscaping 

• the width of the car parking bays and the need to ensure these 
could accommodate larger vehicles and 4x4s 

• security issues, particularly on an evening; that people currently 
loitered in the car park and the need for this to be addressed so 
as not to deter its use 

• how long stay parking would be discouraged 

• Templar House; the need for a vision to be provided for this 
Grade 2 Listed Building; that the condition of the building had 
been left to deteriorate and that the building should be repaired 

• the need for the North Bar Stone on the site to be practically 
protected, carefully removed and safely stored  

• the future of Lyons Works; that a finely balanced decision had 
been reached regarding its loss on the original outline approval 
in view of the greater good which would be achieved from that 
scheme, with concerns being raised that the demolition of the 
building to make way for a City Centre car park for possibly up 
to 5 years was not acceptable 

• the loss of the Bus Station, with mixed views on the worthiness 
of retaining this example of post-war architecture 

• that the buildings attached to the Templar Pub should be 
demolished 

• the size of the car park, with concerns that due to its scale and 
the possible length of time it would be in operation that Vicar 
Lane would cease to exist as an area of character within the City 
Centre 

• the positive signs for the first phase with work close to 
commencing and the need for a period of up to 5 years for 
additional parking when the multi-storey car park for John Lewis 
would be completed in Autumn 2016 

• the need for Members to understand the timescales for phase 2 
of Victoria Gate and that from the information provided, there 
was no sense that phase 2 would move along quicker if these 
proposals were agreed to 

The Chief Planning Officer stressed the importance of achieving a  
successful regeneration of this part of the City Centre.   In terms of context, 
Members were informed that more retail development was taking place in 
Leeds than in any other city, yet despite the gradual regeneration of The 
Grand Arcade, this part of the City Centre was vulnerable.   It was important 
for the theatres to thrive and for phase 1 of Victoria Gate to take off and it was 
not unreasonable for there to be some uncertainty 
 In terms of Lyons Works, the building was exempt from listing and 
could be demolished immediately, however the Chief Planning Officer was of 
the view that the comments made by Members would be taken back to the 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
 held on Thursday, 20th March, 2014 

 

applicant for consideration.   The need for assurances on the future of 
Templar House was stressed 
 In response to the specific points raised in the report, the following 
comments were provided:  

• regarding the justification for the demolition of Lyons Works, the 
former West Yorkshire Bus Station and the other named 
buildings, there was majority support for the demolition of the 
Bus Station and complete support for the demolition of the other 
named buildings on Vicar Lane.   Regarding Lyons Works, it 
was noted that permission to demolish this building had been 
granted as part of a different scheme and that in the 
circumstances where the original permission was not 
proceeding, that consideration be given to requesting the 
retention and re-use of Lyons Works without the modern 
extension 

• on the issue of the use of the space as a car park, this could be 
accepted if the period of time for this use did not exceed 5 
years, with the provision of a temporary car park to a higher 
standard being welcomed 

• on the reconfigured and additional short stay car parking 
numbers and the required Stopping Up, these matters were 
acceptable as were the associated loss of on-street short stay 
car parking and the proposal for there to be financial 
compensation  

• that the landscaping proposals were progressing positively; that 
a high quality scheme was expected and for the landscape 
treatment to the Vicar Lane edges, in particular, to adequately 
maintain the sense of enclosure of the street, preserve the 
character of nearby designated and on-designated heritage 
assets and add positively to views along Vicar Lane on a 
temporary basis 

Members also highlighted the need for the safe removal and  
retention of the North Bar stone to be tied down and for  urgent repair works 
to be undertaken to Templar House.   On this matter, the Chief Planning 
Officer proposed a site visit with Officers and the applicant to also view the 
interior of Templar House 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report, the presentation and the comments 
now made 
 
 

158 Date and Time of Next Meetings  
 

 Thursday 20th March 2014 at 1.30pm 
 Thursday 10th April 2014 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 
 


